the energy selling price which is linked to the global economy and particularly to the oil price. Although the ap-
plied financial models consider several parameters such as the global oil price trend, inflation tendency, interest
rate trend and regular expenditures for rehabilitation, it is well-known that some of these parameters are almost
unpredictable. For example the oil price reacts sensitively to global market trends influenced by economical as-
pects and political decisions. Therefore, models using “only” simple analytical trends verified by benchmark

data from the past provide reliable results which do not differ considerably from those obtained by high-end,
elaborate financial models. The sensitivity and vulnerability of the global economy as revealed to the world in
the form of the global finance crisis in 2009 makes it quite difficult to predict the energy selling price in Turkey
with any confidence. On the other hand, a rising demand and the anticipated insufficiency of energy supply in
Turkey within the next few years are facts that may suggest an increase of the selling price. Owners and inves-
tors should not worry about the profitability of their hydro projects in Turkey now and in the future.

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

0 20 40 60 80 100

Load Factor LF [%]

D
is

ch
ar

ge
  Q

 &
 D

es
ig

n
D

is
ch

ar
ge

 Q
D
 [m

³/s
]

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

A
nn

ua
l P

ow
er

 G
en

er
at

io
n

A
 [G

W
h/

a]

+15%-15% 0%

0%

+15%

-15%

Load
curves

Energy
Generation

Mean Discharge

31.55.5

1·QMean

2·QMean

3·QMean

1.0

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1.0

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0

QD/QMean [-]

R
el

at
iv

e
G

en
er

at
io

n
A

/A
m

ax
 [-

]

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1.0

D
er

iv
at

iv
e

of
 R

el
at

iv
e

G
en

er
at

io
n

δ(
A

/A
m

ax
)/ δ

(Q
D
/Q

M
ea

n)
 [-

]

Relative
Generation

Derivative of
Relative Generation

ΔQ
D
/Q

M
ea

n =
 1

.0

ΔQ
D
/Q

M
ea

n =
 1

.0

0.96

Fig. 3: Loading curves and annual energy generation (left) and relative annual energy production in relation to

the relative discharge (right) (conditions taken from a Turkish HEPP under development)

2.5 Hydraulic Structures
Hydraulic conveyance structures such as open (or covered) channels or tunnels are constructed by using cut &